

Mary ten Doeschate, Chair Mayor Diane Therrien

Mr. Bob Hall, Vice-Chair

Councillor Gary Baldwin

November 1, 2022

BOARD ANNOUNCES NEXT CHIEF OF THE PETERBOROUGH POLICE SERVICE

The Peterborough Police Services Board is pleased to announce the appointment of Stuart Betts as the next Chief of the Peterborough Police Service.

In March of 2022 the Board engaged Phelps Executive Search – Leadership Advisor Firm to embark on the journey of recruiting Peterborough's next Chief of Police. Phelps conducted a comprehensive consultation process and gathered input both internally from members of the Service and Associations, and externally from community stakeholders, leaders of our First Nations communities, and members of Council. The feedback gathered from these consultations provided valuable guidance to the Board in its search.

Following a rigorous selection process, the Board deemed Chief Designate Betts as the person it felt most appropriate to lead the Peterborough Police Service in the coming years.

Chief Designate Betts is entering his 26th year of policing and possesses an impressive background of educational and policing experiences in both operations and administration. In addition, he is a trained Public Order Commander and Critical Incident Commander. He is currently serving as Deputy Chief of Operations for the London Police Service and prior to that was the Deputy Chief of Administration. Over his career, he has served in virtually all areas of policing ranging from Frontline Patrol to Executive Services, as well as Support Services and Administrative departments.

From Chief Designate Betts:



"I am thrilled and honoured to have been selected to be Peterborough's next Chief of Police. I believe the Chief of Police should be a leader in the community, and also serve to support the members of the Organization by ensuring they have the tools and resources needed to serve the community at the highest possible level. As your Chief, I will be dedicated to ensuring we excel in our commitment to professionalism and excellence in support of safety for the community and to one another. Peterborough is to be my home, and I am invested in ensuring it is a safe place for my family and yours."

Chief Designate Betts has successfully completed the Senior Management Institute for Police with the Police Executive Research Forum at the University of Boston and the Police Leadership Program at the Rotman School of Executive Management at the University of Toronto. He possesses a Bachelor of Arts Degree from York University, a Masters of Business Administration Degree, focused on innovation leadership, from the University of Fredericton, and is pursuing a second Masters degree in Law in Alternative Dispute Resolution at Osgoode Hall Law School. In addition, he is a certified Canadian Risk Manager and certified Change Management Practitioner. He has served as the cochair of the Canadian Association of Chiefs of Police, Police Information and Statistics Committee.

The Board congratulates Chief Designate Betts and is confident that under his leadership the Board and Service will continue to fulfill their commitment to improve policing and community safety for the citizens of Peterborough, Lakefield and Cavan Monaghan, while supporting the health and wellbeing of all Members of the Peterborough Police Service.

Chief Designate Betts will officially assume his new role on January 9, 2023.

The Board would also like to take this opportunity to express its sincere gratitude to Acting Chief Tim Farquharson for assuming leadership of the organization during this time of transition and for his continued positive presence and commitment to both the Service and the communities we serve.

Mary ten Doeschate, Chair

Police Services Board 500 Water Street, P.O. Box 2050 Peterborough, Ontario K9J 7Y4 Telephone: 705-876-1122 ext. 220 Fax: 705-876-6005 www.peterboroughpolice.com